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production programme. We have taken up the
matter with the Steel Minisiry, In fact the
hon. Member and myself were supposed to
meet the Steel Minister today. Steel Ministty
were helpful and I think substantially this
programme will go through. Of course, there
1s steel shortage. The Steel Ministry is very
sympathetic. This is a government programme
and therefore top priority will be given for
allotment of steel.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: What was the
requirement of the Siate Government ? Do not
talk of sympathy. Everybody is sympaihetic.
The whole world is sympathetic. But how many
kilograms have been allotted so far ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Some
quantities have been allotted, especially bar
steel, to Maharashira Government. But addi-
tional requirements are there.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNTI:
kilograms ?

How many

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE :T shall
discuss the matter with the Steel Minister
either today or tomorrow.

*SHRI SHYAMLAL GUPTA : Sir, yesterday
thete wasa news item that we are going to
import wheat fiom the USA or from some
other ccuntry. How many tonres of wheat are
we going to import ? Have we to beg from
other countries hke this ?

-

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Sir, there
is no question of begging from anybody. Even
if the Government of India wants to import,
they would be commercial imports and whether
they are from one country or the other, we
would be purchasing them on commercial terms
only from that country. :

MR. CHATIRMAN: Next question, please.
Mr. Monoranjan Roy.

*183. [The questioner (Shri Aloneranjan Ray)
was absent. For answer, vide ¢ols. 30 infra ]

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.

S
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CRITERIA FOR GIVING ASSISTANCE TO
CULTURAL INSTITUTIONS

*184. SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : {
DR BHAI MAHAVIR :
SHRI N. R. CHOUDHURY :
SHRI HABIB TANVIR :

Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased
to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Sangeet Natak
Akademi gives grants to registered and selected
institutions in the field of Music, Dance and
Drama on an assessment of the performance of
the institutions and of the type of the activities
which arc desired to be fostered and assis«
ted ;

(b) whether there are any expeit bodies
entrusted with the work of making assessment
of the perfoimance of the institutions; and if
so, what are the details thereof ;

(¢) what are the criteria for determining the
amount of grants in each case ; and

(d) whether during the last three years the
Akademi rejected any applications for giants ;
and if so, the names of the applicants, and the
1easons therefcr ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MI-
NISTRY OF EDUCATION SOCIAL WEL-~
FARE AND IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
CULTURE (SHRI D, P. YADAV): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) to (d) A statement is laid on the table
of the House. [ See Appendix LXXXII, Anne-
xure No, 23]

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: Sir, T want
to know the criteria adopted in such cases. Also,
Sir, I waut to Lnow who the judges are who
are given the chairge of assessing the desirability
of giving grants to those institutions. Who are
the judges who are normally entrusted with
this job ?

SHRI D. P. YADAV : Sir, the honourable
Member has gone in deep detail while he was a
Member on the Khosla Committee and perhaps
I need not go further than what he has already
assessed. About the grants there are the Grants
Committee, Sir, and the Executive Board, Till
71-72, we have had a Grants Committee of five
Members and if the honourable Member wants

tThe question was actually asked on th;
floor of the House by Shri Lokanath Misra,
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toknow the names of the Members I would |
like to give them now :

M
(2)
3)
)

Shri K. P. 8. Menon,
Shri V. K. Narayana Menon,

Shri 8. N. Mozumdar,

Shri P. D. Deshpande, and

(5) Shri S, Srinivasa Rao.

They were the Members and over and above
this, they take the help of the officials of the
Akademt who compile all details of applications
and scrutinise and scan the concerned pa-
pers.

MR. CHATRMAN : Yes, Dr, Bhai Maha-
vir.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Sir, is it a fact
that in 1ts revicw, the Khosla Committee has
observed that some of the grants had been
made on personal considerations and in certain
cases the generosity was misapplied ? In other
words, Sir, is it a fact that in the view of the
Committee the grants were not all straight and
honest and that there was something fishy about
them and, if so, after these olservations are
known, has any comprehensive inquiry been
undertaken or is any inquiry going to be under-
taken to satisfy the pcople and the Government
on this score and to sift the grain from the
chaff ?

PROF. S, NURUL HASAN: Sir, the Report
of the Khosla Committee has already been
placed on the Table of the House and therefore
there is no point in my telling the Member
what is in the Report and what is not in the
Report.

Sir, so far as the second part is concerned,
the Report has bheen sent to the Akademis
whose comments have becen asked for and as
soon as these comments are available, the
Government will take a position and then come
before the House so that the House may know
as to what steps the Government proposes to
take in this 1egard.

g s

MR. CHAIRMAN : I think you have
already said this in the House.

PROF. S. NURUI, HASAN : Last time I
said this, Sir.
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DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Sir, on a point of
order. I asked the honourable Minister whether
they have observed that the grants were made
on personal considerations and there was mis-
applied generosity.  Now, Sir, the honourable
Minister says that he need not tell me as to
what is there in the Report and what isnot

there.

MR CHAIRMAN : Yes.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Sir, T put itto
you. Is it the proper answer ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : He has already answ-

ered your question.
i

PROF. S, NURUL HASAN : If the honou-
rable Member quotes fiom a Report, then what
other answer does he expect, Sir ?

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR ;: Please say then
whether T am correct or not.

PROF. 5. NURUL HASAN : T have already
said, Sir, that I have asked for the comments
of the Akademis. As soon as the comments are
available to the Government, they can take a
position. SR

DR. BIIAI MAHAVIR : Sir, I beg to sub-
mit that the Government taking a position
after receiving the comments is perfectly all
right. But, Sir, my question was whether the
Committee has made these observations and in
view of that, whether the Government propoess

to make a comprchensive inquiry.

MR. CHAIRMAN : I think the Minister
has already answerd your question.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Let him at least
confirm what I bave said.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Dr. Mahavir, il there
is any document which is available to the
Members, no question can be put about that
document and no question can be asked as to
whether such and such a thing is there or not.
If it is contained therein, then you know it.

DR. BHAT MAHAVIR: Sir, it is very
interesting . .. (Interruptions) ... It is very
peculiar.  That means hon. Members can’t

ash any question . . .
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MR. CHATRMAN : You are putling words
into my mouth. 1 have not said this. What 1
have said was that you cannot put a question
whether a certain thing 1s contained 1 a
document. Other questions you have put and
the answers have come,

SHRI BHUPFSH GUPIA. The hon.
Member bas a nght to be ignorant. ‘lherefore,
he wants to know whether thisis contained
there so that he can study the report . .

(Interruptions)

MR, CHAIRMAN : Ile has answered the
question.  The matter 1s before that body
They have asked for cxplananons . . .

DR. BHAT MAHAVIR Qucstions have
been asked. This 15 the first time you are
telling us that we can’t ask such
ions. ..

quest-

MR. CHATRMAN : 1 have not said this.
You arc again puttmg things into my mouth,

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : T would like to
be corrected if | am wiong.

MR CHAIRMAN: You are wrong.

SHRI A G. KULKARNI: Sir, ..,
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Why are you standing,
Mr. Kulkarn1 ? I did not netd your help . .,

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI . Sur, . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN . Why are you standing?
I did not call you. There must be some order
i the House. Mr. Choudhuiy.

SHRIN R. CHOUDHURY May I know
from the hon. Mumster whether the Akademy
gives adequate publicity of 1ts programmes apd
grants distribution to such mstitutions ?  If so,
in what manner ? Also, has the Akadem over
these past years prepared a comprehensive
inventory of the cultural institutions in the
countrv, giving essential miormation to each
one of them ? How does the Academy ensure
that for equal opportunity to all, all wstitutions
are gnven grants ?

PROF 8.
statement

NURUL HASAN . From the
which my collcague has placed
before the House in replv to this question, 1t
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would be seen that a large number of cultural
wstitutions in different parts of the country had
applied, but were not given grants. Now,
considering this, I would be quite surprised 1f
cultural mstitutions are not aware of this
particular scheme of the Akademi,

SHRT N R. CHOUDHURY : My quesiion
was a pointed one whether the Academy gives
adequate publicity to all such msututions n
the country, and if s0, in what manner. That
was a pointed question,

SHRI D. P. YADAV : Lhe reply to the
first part of the question is emphatic ‘yes”.  As
to the second part, if the hon Member goes
through the hist in the Appendix which we have
supplicd, 1t will be evident that due pubhicity
through 1nstitutional coirespondence and also
newspapers is given.

DR R K CHAKRABARTI: Ts ita fact
that the Akadem1 has over all these 15 or 18
years done nothing to enlighten p-ople about
music, dance and drama 1n rural areas where
the people are ignorant about the existence of a
government organization hke the Sangeet
Nanak Akaderni ? If so, is the Government
prepared to enquire into the activities of the
Acadcmy, so far as the financial aspect 1s con-
cerned ?

PROF.S NURUL HASAN May I repcat
what T said last week, that 1t was in view of
the complaints that had been received by
Government that the Goverrment appointed
this very high-powered review committee to go
into the entire functioning of the Akadem and
to suggest what measures should be taken to
mmprove the functioning of the Akademi ? Now,
Sir, the question of appomting vet another
body to enquire into 1t, I think, dues not
arise.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr.
question,

Mohia. Vlast

SHRI M. K MOHTA: May I ask the
hon. Minister, in view of the hhosla Commit-
tee’s observation that the Akademi does not
seem to have properly qualified persons 1n 1ts
Councils, what are the qualfications of the
members on th¢ Grants Committee ? Are the
Government satisfied that thete are properly
qualified peisons 1o discharge their duties to
the sa1faction of all concerned ? Have the
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Government laid down any guidelines about
the appointment of persons on the Committec ?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN : Sir, the Govern
wouid be certainly influenced in its thinking by
the observation of the Review Committee. And 1
assure the House that there is no question of by
passing the recommendations of the Review Com
mittee. Sir, it is naturally a matter of ordinary
Jjustic that before the Government start taking
action they must give an opportunity to the
Akademi to express its views and once those
virws have been received, they would be consi-
dered zlong with the recommendations of the

Committee and appropriate action will certainly

be taken.

SHRI M. K. MOHT.\ : The rquestion I had
askerl was : what are the qualifications of the
Members of the Akademi? What is their
background and what is their expcrience ?
What are the qualifications of the Members

who aie at present serving on that Com-
mittee ?
PROF.S. NURUL HASAN: Sir, on the

Executive Board of the Sangeet Natak Aca-
demy, there is Dr. V. K. Narain Menon who is
supposed (o be a great expert in both North
Indian and South Indian music, He has also
a sound knowledge of Western music, Dr. V.
Raghavan, in additon to being a very great
Sanskritist, is also a great expert in music.
Shiimati Mrinalini Sarabhar is well-known in
the country as an exponent of dance and
Sambhu Mitia is again a well-knowa diamatist.
I am mentiouing these people who are well-
known experts. But, quite obviously, Sir, the
1ecommendation of the Review Cornmittee has
to be taken into account.

WORKING CONDITIONS IN THE SILVER
JuBiLee T. B. HospPitAL DeLmi

*185. SHRI O. P, TYAGT : t
DR. K. MATHEW KURIJAN :
SHRI SURAJ PRASAD :

Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOU-

SING AND HEALTH AND FAMILY PLAN-
NING be pleased to state @

(2) whether Government’s attention has
been drawn to the news item apyearing in the
Hindustan Times of 22nd Scptember, 1972,
regarding the inefficient working of the Silver

[ 22 NOV. 1972 ]

t The question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri O. P. 1yagi.
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Jubilee T. B. Hospital, Kingsway Camp, Delb,
and
[ |
(b) if so, what steps are being taken by
Government to remove inefficiency in the
working of the said hospital ?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SHRI UMASHANKAR DIK-«
SHIT) : (a) and (b) Government is aware of
the necws item appearing in the Hindustan
Times of 22nd September, 1972. On seeing it,
Government sought a report from the Delhi
Municipal Corporation under whom the Silver
Jubilee T. B. Hospital is functioning. The
Corporation has stated that it is satisfied with
the functioning of the hospital.
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“The patients were not getting drugs and
medicines although they were in stock.” This
is one of the allegations. They have said
that they have gone into it and found that the
working is satisfactory. But we will pursue

that matter.
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